(1) Refers to financial liabilities designated as a hedge item in a fair value hedge.

During the years ended March 31, 2024, and 2023, there were no transfers between these levels
to determine the fair value of financial instruments.

(k) Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

Raízen adopted three scenarios for its sensitivity analysis, one probable and two (possible and
remote) that may have adverse effects on the fair value of its financial instruments. The probable
scenario was defined based on the commodities futures market curves for sugar, ethanol, diesel
(heating oil), US dollar and other currencies on March 31, 2024, corresponding to the balance of
the derivatives’ fair value on that date. Possible and remote adverse scenarios were defined
considering adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on product price curves, US dollar and other
currencies, which were calculated based on the probable scenario.

Sensitivity analysis table

(1) Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments

   Impact on profit or loss (*)

 Risk factor

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario +

25%
Fair value

balance

Remote
 scenario +

50%
Fair value

balance
Price risk
Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments Sugar price increase  519,743  (7,353,163)  (6,833,420)  (14,706,326)  (14,186,583)
Purchase and sale commitments Ethanol price decrease  236,622  (38,516)  198,106  (77,032)  159,590
Purchase and sale commitments Gasoline price increase  (137)  (61,228)  (61,365)  (122,456)  (122,593)
Purchase and sale commitments Heating oil price decrease  171,431  (1,365,346)  (1,193,915)  (2,730,692)  (2,559,261)
Purchase and sale commitments Energy price increase  870,714  (592,119)  278,595  (1,184,238)  (313,524)

   1,798,373  (9,410,372)   (7,611,999)   (18,820,744)   (17,022,371)

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated

72

   Continuation
   Impact on profit or loss (*)

 Risk factor

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario +

25%
Fair value

balance

Remote
 scenario +

50%
Fair value

balance

Exchange rate risk
Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate increase  (1,254)  (47,512)  (48,766)  (95,024)  (96,278)

Forward contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate increase  150,421  (2,364,284)  (2,213,863)  (4,728,568)  (4,578,147)
Purchase and sale commitments €/US$ exchange rate increase  29,668  (492,793)  (463,125)  (985,586)  (955,918)
Purchase and sale commitments €/R$ exchange rate decrease  234  (8,891)  (8,657)  (17,782)  (17,548)

Exchange swaps:
Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate decrease  (180,239)  (3,228,904)  (3,409,143)  (6,457,808)  (6,638,047)

   (1,170)  (6,142,384)  (6,143,554)  (12,284,768)  (12,285,938)
Interest rate risk
Interest swap:

Purchase and sale commitments Interest rate decrease  805,612  767,917  1,573,529  1,535,834  2,341,446

Inflation swap and others:

Purchase and sale commitments Inflation rate decrease  (129,721)  (29,611)  (159,332)  (59,222)  (188,943)

   675,891  738,306  1,414,197  1,476,612  2,152,503

Total   2,473,094  (14,814,450)   (12,341,356)   (29,628,900)   (27,155,806)

(*) Projected result considering a horizon of up to 12 months from March 31, 2024.

As of March 31, 2024, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in the sensitivity
analysis are as follows:

   Scenarios

Derivative  Risk factor  Index  Position  Probable
Possible

+ 25%
Remote

+ 50%

Futures  Sugar price increase  R$/ton  Short  2,414  3,017  3,621
Futures  Ethanol price decrease  R$/ m³  Long  2,202  1,651  1,101
Futures  Gasoline price increase  R$/ m³  Short  3,554  4,442  5,331
Futures  Heating oil price decrease  R$/ m³  Long  1,179  884  590
Futures  Energy price increase  R$/mwh  Short  195.19  243.98  292.78
Futures  Exchange rate increase  US$/R$  Short  4.99  6.24  7.48
Forward  Exchange rate increase  US$/R$  Short  4.99  6.24  7.48
Forward  Exchange rate increase  € /US$  Short  1.10  1.37  1.65
Forward  Exchange rate decrease  €/R$  Long  5.41  4.06  2.71
Cash flow swap  Exchange rate decrease  US$/R$  Long  5.00  3.75  2.50
Cash flow swap  Interest rate decrease (CDI)  % p.y.  Long  10.65  7.99  5.32
Cash flow swap  Inflation rate decrease (IPCA)  % p.y.  Long  7.23  5.43  3.62

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated

73

(2) Net foreign exchange exposure

The probable scenario considers the position as of March 31, 2024. The effects of the possible
and remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as foreign
exchange gains (losses) are as follows:

   Scenarios

Net foreign exchange exposure
 Asset /Liability

Balance
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible

-25%
Remote

-50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5)  7,328,293  1,832,073  3,664,147  (1,832,073)  (3,664,147)
 TVM (Note 6.a)  720,716  180,179  360,358  (180,179)  (360,358)
Restricted cash (Note 6.b)  537,390  134,348  268,695  (134,348)  (268,695)
Trade accounts receivable (Note 7)  4,648,778  1,162,195  2,324,389  (1,162,195)  (2,324,389)
Advances to suppliers (Note 16.c)  37,897  9,474  18,949  (9,474)  (18,949)
Related parties (Note 11.a)  (3,470,487)  (867,622)  (1,735,244)  867,622  1,735,244
Advances from clients (Note 20)  (7,834,492)  (1,958,623)  (3,917,246)  1,958,623  3,917,246
Suppliers (Note 16.a)  (5,838,661)  (1,459,665)  (2,919,331)  1,459,665  2,919,331
Loans and financing (Note 18)  (22,187,714)  (5,546,929)  (11,093,857)  5,546,929  11,093,857
Lease liabilities (Note 17.b)  (255,122)  (63,781)  (127,561)  63,781  127,561
Other liabilities (1)  (243,354)  (60,839)  (121,677)  60,839  121,677

Impact on consolidated statement of income for the year   (6,639,190)  (13,278,378)  6,639,190  13,278,378

(1) Consideration payable for the acquisition of Raízen Paraguay.

As of March 31, 2024, the rates used in the mentioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

 R$/US$

Probable, statement of financial position balance 5.00
Possible scenario +25% 6.25
Remote scenario +50% 7.50
Possible scenario -25% 3.75
Remote scenario -50% 2.50

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

As of March 31, 2024, the probable scenario considers the weighted average post-fixed annual
interest rate on loans and financing, Additionally, financial investments and securities consider
post-fixed rates based on the CDI and IPCA accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases,
simulations were performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated
results of the interest rate sensitivity are presented below:

   Scenarios

Probable
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible

-25%
Remote

-50%

Financial investments   842,733   210,683   421,366   (210,683)   (421,366)
Debentures (securities)  11,687  2,922  5,844  (2,922)  (5,844)
Investment fund (securities)  13,587  3,397  6,794  (3,397)  (6,794)
Restricted financial investments (restricted cash)  5,876  1,469  2,938  (1,469)  (2,938)
Post-fixed loans and financing   (1,713,559)   (428,390)   (856,780)   428,390   856,780

Additional impact on consolidated income (loss) for
the year   (839,676)   (209,919)   (419,838)   209,919   419,838

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated

74

As of March 31, 2024, we applied the following rates and assumptions in the sensitivity analysis:

   Scenarios

Probable
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible

-25%
Remote

-50%

99.9% accumulated CDI  12.33%  15.41%  18.50%  9.25%  6.17%
100% accumulated CDI + 4%  16.84%  20.06%  23.27%  13.63%  10.42%
Accumulated IPCA  3.93%  4.91%  5.90%  2.95%  1.97%
Weighted post-fixed annual interest rate on loans
and financing  9.06%  11.33%  13.59%  6.80%  4.53%

(l) Capital management (Consolidated)

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and
offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

Raízen has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as follows:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch  National  AAA (bra)  Stable  August/2023
 Global  BBB  Stable  August /2023

Moody's  National  AAA.Br  Stable  February 2023
 Global  Baa3  Stable  February 2023

[…]

Additions to sugarcane treatments 2,007,087  1,976,352
Absorption of harvested sugarcane costs (1,992,192)  (1,561,035)
Change in the fair value, net of realization (Note 27) 29,671  (188,809)

As of March 31, 2024 4,185,031  4,140,465

The operational activities of sugarcane planting are exposed to variations resulting from climate
changes, pests, diseases, and forest fires, among other natural forces.

Historically, climatic conditions can cause volatility in the sugar-energy sector and,
consequently, in the Company's operating results, as they influence crops by increasing or
reducing harvests.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company evaluated the consolidated impact on fair value of biological assets as of March 31,
2024, as a sensitivity analysis, considering the increase or decrease by 5% of the following
assumptions: (i) the quantity of ATR per hectare; (ii) the price per kg of projected average ATR;
and (iii) the WACC annual discount rate. The consolidated results of the sensitivity of biological
assets are presented below:

Scenarios
 Asset/liability

balances  Quantity of ATR
Price per Kg of

ATR  WACC rate
Fair value

balance
Impacts on

profit or loss

Increase by 5%   4,185,031  816,262  319,633  (9,467)  5,311,459  1,126,428
Decrease by 5%   4,185,031  (774,254)  (319,633)  9,523  3,100,667  (1,084,364)

As of March 31, 2024, the unit values used in the aforementioned sensitivity analysis are as
follows:

   Scenarios
Assumptions  Indicators  + 5%  - 5%

Quantity of ATR  Kg/hectare  12.16  9.95
Price per Kg of ATR  R$/Kg  1.33  1.21
WACC rate  % p.y.  5.53%  5.01%

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

88

10. Recoverable taxes

   Individual   Consolidated
 2024  2023  2024  2023

ICMS (i) 1,218,264  1,338,914  2,534,248  2,530,065
PIS and COFINS (ii) 6,106,334  5,258,782  8,272,929  6,869,082
IVA (iii) -  -  285,702  673,790
Others 10,581  10,571  370,994  550,484
Estimated loss on realization of taxes  (23,497)  (23,497)  (54,519)  (28,324)

 7,311,682  6,584,770  11,409,354  10,595,097

Current (2,471,543)  (1,502,073)  (4,750,646)  (4,336,386)
Non-current 4,840,139  5,082,697  6,658,708  6,258,711

The movement of the main taxes to be recovered is detailed below:

   Individual

 ICMS  PIS and COFINS  Others

Profit tax
credits

(Note 19.b)  Total

As of March 31, 2022 918,962  1,961,219  6,441  352,937  3,239,559

Credit generation (1) 420,643  4,496,149  -  180,294  5,097,086
Offsets -  (1,198,586)  -  (25,567)  (1,224,153)
Monetary update 826  -  -  31,143  31,969
Others (1,517)  -  4,130  -  2,613

As of March 31, 2023 1,338,914  5,258,782  10,571  538,807  7,147,074

Capital contribution (Note 32.a) (936)  -  -  -  (936)
Credit generation (1) 99,576  1,558,424  -  95,597  1,753,597
Reimbursements and refunds (202,924)  -  -  -  (202,924)
Offsets (20,565)  (710,872)  -  (11,171)  (742,608)
Monetary update 549  -  -  32,677  33,226
Others 3,650  -  10  -  3,660

As of March 31, 2024 1,218,264  6,106,334  10,581  655,910  7,991,089

(1) Includes reimbursements and refunds of ICMS.

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

89

   Consolidated

 ICMS
PIS and
COFINS  IVA  Others (2)

Profit tax
credits

(Note 19.b)  Total

As of March 31, 2022 1,908,241  2,933,464  381,173  222,377  677,672  6,122,927

Business combination 14,873  -  -  -  897  15,770
Credit generation (1) 1,451,458  5,716,616  934,535  187,189  785,478  9,075,276
Offsets (928,739)  (1,796,381)  (666,739)  (34,494)  (226,945)  (3,653,298)
Monetary update 3,465  8,417  -  -  58,868  70,750
Others 80,767  6,966  24,821  175,412  (18,987)  268,979

As of March 31, 2023 2,530,065  6,869,082  673,790  550,484  1,276,983  11,900,404

Credit generation (1) 297,806  2,966,006  385,296  -  393,839  4,042,947
Offsets (471,059)  (1,564,349)  (757,576)  (139,930)  (627,376)  (3,560,290)
Monetary update 4,920  2,190  -  -  55,899  63,009
Others 172,516  -  (15,808)  (39,560)  (11,085)  106,063

As of March 31, 2024 2,534,248  8,272,929  285,702  370,994  1,088,260  12,552,133

(1) Includes reimbursements and refunds of ICMS.

(2) Refer mainly to credits from tax on manufactured products (“IPI”), special regime for reinstatement of tax

amounts for exporting companies (“Reintegra”) and others.

(i) ICMS

It mainly arises from interstate operations for the distribution of oil by-products, in which the tax
burden of the receiving state is lower than that retained by the supplier, according to Agreement
No. 110/07. The reimbursement takes place through formalization of a process with the states,
whereby after the request is approved, the payment is made by the substitute taxpayer, in this